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Staff Report
Conditional Use Review

CU-05-22

November 10, 2022

Summary

The proposal is to establish an adult daycare facility within an existing building. The subject property is located
at 2995 Ferry Street SW and is zoned Light Industrial, LI (Attachment A).
Per ADC 22.200, the proposed use is classified as an “Daycare Facility”. The Conditional Use review criteria
contained in ADC 2.250 is addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied
to grant approval for this application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS.

Application Information
Review Body:

Hearing Board (Type III review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Jennifer Cepello, project planner

Property Owner:

Willamette Valley Rehab Center
1853 Airway Road, Lebanon, OR 97355

Applicant:

Nick Wallace
3095 River Road N, Salem, OR 97303

Address/Location:

2995 Ferry Street SW, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No: 11S-03W-18BD Tax Lot 421

Zoning:

Light Industrial (LI) District

Total Land Area

1.56 acres

Existing Land Use:

A 12,500 square foot vacant building

Neighborhood:

Oak

Surrounding Zoning:

To the north and south, Light Industrial (LI); to the east and southeast,
Residential Medium Density (RM); to the west, Heavy Industrial (HI)

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Prior History:

SP-08-99 to establish a US Postal carrier annex

Industrial Business warehouses
Residential
Contractor/Industrial
Industrial offices and fleet storage

Notice Information

A notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
November 3, 2022. The Notice of Public Hearing was posted on the subject property on November 3, 2022.
cd.cityofalbany.net
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The staff report was posted on the City’s website November 10, 2022. No written testimony has been received
as of the date of this report.

Appeals

Within five days of the hearing board’s final decision on this application, the community development director
will provide written notice of decision to the applicant and any other parties entitled to notice. Any person who
submitted written comments during a comment period or testified at the public hearing has standing to appeal
the Type III decision of the hearing board to the city council by filing a notice of appeal and associated filing
fee within ten days from the date the City mails the notice of decision.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following approval review criteria for Conditional Use
applications (ADC 2.250). Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. Staff also acknowledge the applicant’s
written response provided to these criteria (Attachment C).

Conditional Use Review Criteria
Criterion 1

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
Findings of Fact
1.1

Proposed use. The applicant proposes to establish an adult daycare operation within an existing 12,500
square-foot building upon the subject property. The proposed adult daycare facility will be located
entirely within the existing development.

1.2

Intended character of the base zones. The subject property is located within the Light Industrial (LI)
zoning district. ADC 4.020(7) states the LI district is intended primarily for a wide range of
manufacturing, warehousing, processing, assembling, wholesaling, specialty contractors and related
establishments. Uses will have limited impacts on surrounding properties. This district is particularly
suited to areas having good access to highways and perhaps to rail. LI may serve as a buffer around
the HI district and may be compatible with nearby residential zones or uses.”

1.3

Conditional uses. The proposed adult daycare facility is classified as “Daycare Facility” in ADC 22.200
and is allowed in the LI zoning district with conditional use approval. According to ADC 2.230,
“Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have beneficial
effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional use regulations because
they may have significant adverse effects on the environment, overburden public services, change the
desired character of an area, or create major nuisances. A review of these proposed uses is necessary
due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or
neighborhood. The conditional use process provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are
minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose conditions to address identified concerns, or to deny the
use if the concerns cannot be resolved.” The conditional use process provides an opportunity to review
projects for potential impacts and impose conditions to address any identified concerns.

1.4

Operating characteristics of the neighborhood. The subject property is located within a transition area
between the Heavy Industrial zone and residential zoning districts. The abutting property to the north
is located within the LI zoning district and has been approved for the development of two 11,375
square foot industrial multi-tenant buildings. Further to the north of the subject property the zoning
designation is RS-5 and partially developed with singe dwelling units. The abutting property to the east
is located within the RM zoning district and is developed with two single dwelling units. Further to
east the zoning designation becomes RS-6.5 and is developed with sing dwelling units. The abutting
properties to the south are a mix of RM zoned property developed with duplexes and LI developed
with an industrial building currently being operated as a construction vehicle rental facility. To the
west of the subject property is zoned HI and contains the Linn County Road and Parks Departments.
The applicant submitted findings stating: “The proposed use of adult daycare is not dissimilar from
the previous use in many ways: the operation hours will be very similar with the property open during
the day and closed at night; traffic patterns will be similar (although fewer trips generated), with
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concentrations of traffic at opening and closing times; and activities will be kept inside, with the site
simply used for parking.” The applicant proposes operating hours of the adult daycare center to be
from 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. with the maximum number of people on site not exceeding 40.

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed development is allowed with Conditional Use Type III review approval in the LI zoning
district per ADC 4.050.

1.2

The proposal will not have an impact on the operating characteristics of the neighborhood because the
primary use of the property will be consistent with the surrounding area.

1.3

As proposed, the use is consistent with the intended character of the base zones and the operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.

1.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size,
building scale and style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal calls for
mitigation of differences in appearance or scale through such means as setbacks, screening,
landscaping or other design features.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Definition of compatible. “Compatible” does not mean “the same.” Merriam Webster’s Collegiate
Dictionary, Eleventh Edition, defines “compatible” as “(1) capable of existing together in harmony.”

2.2

Proposed Use. The proposal is to establish an adult daycare within the existing structure. The applicant
does not propose any additions or alterations to the existing building.

2.3

Existing and Anticipated Uses. According to Linn County Tax Assessment records, the existing
building is approximately 12,500 square feet and a developed parking lot. The existing development
was approved through a site plan review. At the time of development all the Conditions of Approval
were met. The subject property has maintained the established landscaping and buffering requirements
and is still in compliance with these standards. The applicant does not propose any additional
development to the subject property. No adverse impacts are anticipated from use within the existing
building.

2.4

Building Size, Scale, and Style. ADC 4.090, Table 1 contains the development standards for properties
located within the LI zoning district. The applicant is proposing to operate an adult daycare facility
within the existing building. The applicant submitted findings addressing this criterion. The applicant
states: “The existing building and site meet the needs of the proposed use, with only minor
modifications proposed (interior). The existing building is a single story and compatible with the
neighboring buildings. Similarly, the size and street frontage of the site are similar to those in the area.”
The applicant does not propose any new development upon the subject property.

2.5

Intensity and Lot Coverage of the Proposed Development. ADC 4.090, Table 1 contains the
development standards for properties located within the LI zoning district. The LI zoning district does
not have a maximum lot coverage standard. The subject property consists of 1.56 acres and contains
a 12,500 square foot building and an approximate 42,000 square foot parking lot. The total coverage
of the subject property is approximately 78 percent which is consistent with the LI zoning district.
The applicant is proposing to establish an adult daycare within the existing building upon the subject
property and does not propose any new development. The applicant states that the proposed use of
the existing development is not of greater intensity to the site and neighborhood as the previous US
Post Office Annex which was operated from the existing building. The change of use of the exiting
development, without any additional exterior alterations, meets the lot coverage standards and does
not intensify the use of the subject property.

2.6

Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 4.090, Table 1 contains the development standards for
properties located within the LI zoning district. The applicant is proposing to establish an adult daycare
within the existing building upon the subject property and does not propose any new development.
The existing building and parking lot meet the setback standards of the LI zoning district.
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2.7

Vehicle parking – Required number of spaces. ADC 9.020, Table 1 states the parking requirement for
Daycare Facilities is one per employee plus one per ten persons being cared for. The applicant
indicated upon their site plan the existing parking lot contains 75 parking space, six of which are to be
removed for a total of 69 parking stalls. The applicant states that the adult daycare proposes
approximately 10 employees on site. The applicant proposes no more than 40 people within the
building at a time. The existing parking requirements meet and exceed the required amount of parking
pursuant to ADC 9.020, Table 1.

2.8

Lighting. The applicant states that the existing exterior lighting fixtures are directional; wall packs on
the building and pole-mounted heads are directed downward, as no glare or light pollution should
reach the neighboring properties. No impacts are anticipated.

2.9

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(1) states all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued. The
subject property currently contains established landscaping within the required setbacks. Staff finds
this standard met.

2.10

Buffering. Buffering between higher intensity uses on adjacent lower intensity uses is required in order
to reduce the potential objectionable impacts. The subject property is located within the LI zoning
district with LI zoned properties abutting to the north and south; an HI property abutting to the west
and residential zones abutting to the east and southeast. The applicant proposes to establish an adult
daycare facility within the existing building upon the property. Pursuant to ADC 22.200 a daycare
facility is considered an institutional use. ADC table 9.210-1, the buffer and screening matrix indicates
there is no buffering or screen requirements for between institutional uses and the LI district. The
Table 9.210-1 indicates a 10-foot buffering and a screening requirement between institutional uses and
residential zoning districts. The subject property currently contains mature landscaping providing
buffering and screening along the eastern and southeastern property lines abutting the residential
zoning districts as described in ADC 9.240-9.250. The property to the west is located within the HI
zoning district but is separated from the subject property by Ferry Street SW, a public right-of-way;
therefore, the buffering requirement does not apply. Staff finds this requirement is met

2.11

Parking Lot Landscaping. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce stormwater
runoff, and direct traffic. Per ADC 9.150, parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the
following minimum standards:
a)

Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At both ends of
each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall
contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every
100 square feet of landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public
sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.

b)

Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot-wide
landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring
trees or shrubs are permitted.

c)

Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian
walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.

d)

Alternate Plan. An alternate plan may be submitted that provides landscaping of at least five percent of the
total parking area exclusive of required landscaped yard areas and that separates parking areas of more than
100 spaces into clusters divided by landscape strips. Each planter area shall contain one tree at least ten feet tall
and decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.
Landscaping may not impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking
spaces.

The subject property currently has a landscaped parking lot consisting of planter bays, entryway
landscaping, and parking space buffers. The existing developed parking lot contains a stretch of 17
parking spaces without a planter bay. The applicant submitted a site plan (Attachment B) where they
propose to remove the existing striping of five of the stalls to meet this criterion. As a condition of
approval, the applicant shall have the stripping removed from five stalls, as indicated upon the
submitted site plan, prior to receiving the Certification of Occupancy. The applicant is not proposing
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any additional parking with the proposed development. Through compliance with the conditions of
approval, staff finds this criterion is met.
2.12

Irrigation: ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. The existing development
contains mature landscaping. Staff finds this standard is met.

2.13

Fences. ADC 9.360 – 9.390 lists the requirements for fences. The existing development contains a
complaint six-foot-high chain link fence surrounding the property, with gates that are closed each
evening. No additional fencing is proposed.

2.14

Outside Storage. The applicant proposes to store up to four large company vans on sight. ADC
8.390(4) requires that all outdoor storage must be screened by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge.
The applicant states that the subject property is currently fenced with a six-foot-tall chain link fence
around the subject property. In addition to the existing fence, the subject property contains sightobscuring landscaping along the interior property lines which boarder the surrounding residential
zoning districts. As a condition of approval the applicant shall ensure that the vans are screened from
the abutting residential properties.

2.15

Signs. The applicant proposes to construct a monument sign in the front of the building. Monument
signs are subject to the freestanding sign standards found in ADC table 13.530-1, and require a building
permit.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposal shows the proposed development will meet the minimum development standards of the
zoning district.

2.2

The applicant’s site plan indicates that five parking spaces are to be removed to meet the parking lot
landscaping requirements. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall remove the indicated parking
stalls prior to receiving the Certificate of Occupancy.

2.3

Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, intensity, setbacks, lighting, and landscaping when the following
conditions are met.

Conditions
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Prior to occupancy of the proposed building, all proposed and required
site improvements shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 2

Parking. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall remove five
parking stalls along the northern side of the subject property, as indicated upon the submitted
site plan.

Criterion 3

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on
street parking impacts, access requirements, neighborhood impacts, and pedestrian safety.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The proposed development will change the occupancy of an existing building and site from a post
office to an adult daycare facility. The existing structure is approximately 12,500 square feet in size
and is located at 2995 Ferry Street. No changes are proposed to the site’s driveway access or on-site
circulation pattern.

3.2

Ferry Street is classified as a major collector street and is constructed to city standards along the
frontage of this site.

3.3

The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate for the project. The applicant’s narrative

CU-05-22 Staff Report

November 10, 2022

Page 6 of 9

indicated that the site would have up to 8 employees, and 30 adult customers. The adult customers
will be transported to and from the site each day by caregivers or buses.
3.4

Vehicle trip generation for the previous use on the site was estimated based on the ITE trip generate
rates for a post office and the size of the existing structure. The facility was estimated to generate
1,299 vehicle trips per day, of which 140 would have occurred during the peak PM traffic hour.

3.5

Vehicle trip generation for the proposed use on the site was estimated based on the ITE trip
generation rate for an office use and the size of the existing structure. The proposed use was estimated
to generate 163 vehicle trips per day, of which 22 would occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

3.6

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or safety problems along
the frontage of the site.

Conclusions
3.1

The public street adjoining this development is constructed to city standards.

3.2

No changes are proposed to the site’s driveway access or on-site circulation pattern.

3.3

The development will change the use of an existing building form a post office to an adult care facility.

3.4

The proposed use on the site will generate less average daily and peak hour traffic than the site’s
previous use. Because the proposed development will reduce site generated trips no impacts to the
street system are expected.

3.5

Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues along the frontage of the site.

Criterion 4

Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police
protection, are capable of servicing the proposed use.
Findings of Fact
Sanitary Sewer
4.1
City utility maps show a 21-inch public sanitary sewer main in Ferry Street. The existing development
on the site is currently connected to the public sewer system.

4.2

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code
requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

4.3

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment
system.

4.4

The applicant’s submittal shows the addition of multiple new wastewater plumbing fixtures (toilets,
sinks, showers, etc.) in the existing building. Sanitary sewer system development charges are based on
the number of wastewater pluming fixtures on the property. The installation of any new wastewater
plumbing fixtures will result in additional sanitary sewer system development charges that will be due
at the time of building permit issuance.

Water
4.5
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Ferry Street. The existing development on the
site is currently connected to the public water system through a one-inch water service/meter.
4.6

The applicant’s submittal implies that the existing water service/meter that serves the site is to be
maintained.

CU-05-22 Staff Report

4.7

November 10, 2022

Page 7 of 9

Water system development charges are based on the size of water meter(s) that serve the site. If no
additional water services are needed, and the existing service is deemed adequate to serve the proposed
use, then no additional water system development charges will be due.

Storm Drainage
4.8
City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Ferry Street and a 24-inch main along
the subject property’s south boundary. The subject property is currently developed with a building
and associated parking/paving with on-site private storm drainage facilities that connect to the public
storm drainage system.
4.9

The applicant’s submittal states that there will be no changes to the site that will change impervious
surface are or stormwater flow patterns.

Conclusions
4.1

Existing public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the
proposed use.

4.2

The existing development on the site is currently served by public sanitary sewer, water, and storm
drainage. No changes are proposed to these existing public service connections.

4.3

The applicant is proposing to construct new wastewater plumbing fixtures in the existing building.
There will be sanitary sewer system development charges due for each of the proposed new wastewater
plumbing fixtures based on current Public Works system development charge rates. These additional
system development charges must be paid before a building permit will be issued for the work.

Criterion 5

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially
zoned lands due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, and hours of operation; (b) Privacy and safety
issues.
Findings of Fact
5.1

The properties located to the east and southeast are zoned RM; properties to the north and south are
zoned LI; and west are zoned HI. Adjoining uses include single-family and middle housing residential
units, commercial uses, and industrial uses.

5.2

Noise. The applicant proposes to establish an adult daycare within the existing 12,500 square foot
building. The proposed hours of operation are 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. and will be conducted entirely
within the existing building. Noise impacts are not anticipated.

5.3

Glare. The exiting site contains exterior directional lighting fixtures consisting of wall packs on the
building and pole-mounted heads. All exterior lighting are directed downward, so no glare or light
pollution should reach the neighboring properties.

5.4

Odors. The proposed use, contained within the existing building is not expected to generate odors,
and no new odor-generating facilities or activities are proposed.

5.5

Litter. No new trash facilities or changes to trash collection are proposed in conjunction with this
request. Available evidence does not indicate the need for additional measures with respect to litter
collection.

5.6

Hours of operation. The applicant proposes to operate the adult daycare 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. No
appreciable impact is anticipated.

5.7

Privacy/Safety. The subject property is currently landscaped along the east and southeast property lines
to create a buffer between the residential uses and the existing development. No safety concerns are
anticipated.

5.8

Fencing. The property contains a six-foot-high fence around the perimeter of the property with a gate
at the front, which will be closed after operating hours providing additional security and privacy for
the subject property.
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Conclusion
5.1

The impacts due to glare, litter, noise, odors, hours of operation, and safety are not expected to be
significant compared to the prior use of the property and surrounding uses.

5.2

The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned
lands.

5.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7
(Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat: Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.

6.2

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain.

6.3

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the subject
property. The National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.

6.4

Article 6: Topography: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this
property.

6.5

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property; therefore, this criterion is
not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Conditional Use Review satisfies all applicable review criteria
as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Site Improvements. Prior to occupancy of the proposed building, all proposed and required
site improvements shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 2

Parking. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall remove
five parking stalls along the northern side of the subject property, as indicated upon the
submitted parking lot site plan.

Options for the Hearings Board

The hearings board has three options with respect to the proposed conditional use:
Option 1:

Approve the request as proposed and conditioned; or

Option 2:

Approve the request with amendments; or

Option 3:

Deny the request.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff recommends the hearings board choose Option 1 and
approve with conditions and approved the proposed Conditional Use Review to establish an adult daycare
facility within the existing 12,500 square foot building located at 2995 Ferry Street SW.
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If the hearings board follows this recommendation, the following motion is suggested:
I move to approve the proposed Conditional Use Review as conditioned under planning file CU-05-22. This motion is based on
the findings and conclusions in the November 10, 2022, staff report and the findings in support of the application made by the
hearings board during deliberations on this matter.
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Attachment C.1

September 20, 2022

City of Albany
Community Development
333 Broadalbin Street SW
Albany, OR 97321

RE:

Findings of Fact for Conditional Use

Project #:
Address:

21 112940 00 RP
2995 SW Ferry Street
Albany, OR 97322

Introduction
The property in question was previously developed as a post office. The new proposed use is an adult
day care center, providing small group services to help adults develop skills necessary to become
employed. These adults would be bused or dropped off, with the number of expected guests not
exceeding 30, and approximately 6-8 employees. Adults in care are referred to the program and
transportation is arranged; this site will not be open to the public under normal circumstances. The
proposed changes to the site and building are minimal. Site changes include new striping at accessible
parking stalls, and removal of some existing striping to meet City of Albany standards (in lieu of adding a
planting island). Changes to the building include enlarging the restrooms, new casework in the break
room, and work necessary for a new private office. The proposed use is a conditional use in the Light
Industrial (LI) zone.

Criterion 1
The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the base zone and operating
characteristics of the neighborhood.
Facts
The proposed use of adult daycare is not dissimilar from the previous use in many ways: the operating
hours will be very similar with the property open during the day and closed at night; traffic patterns will be
similar (although fewer trips generated), with concentrations of traffic at opening and closing times; and
activities will be kept inside, with the site simply used for parking.
The Light Industrial (LI) zone is intended for a wide range of industrial uses with limited impact on
surrounding properties, and may be compatible with nearby residential zones or uses. The proposed use
will have almost no impact on surrounding properties and is compatible with the residential zone directly
to the east of the property.
The neighboring businesses keep similar hours and are all primarily visited via motor vehicle (the road
does not have sidewalks except for in front of the site in question). The proposed use of adult daycare will
be consistent with these operating characteristics.
Conclusion
The proposed use is consistent with the character of the zone and operating characteristics of the
neighborhood.
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Criterion 2
The proposed use will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses in terms of size, building, scale and
style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping or the proposal mitigates difference in appearance of scale
through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, or other design features.
Facts
The existing building and site meet the needs of the proposed use, with only minor modifications
proposed. The existing building is a single story and compatible with the neighboring buildings. Similarly,
the size and street frontage of the site are similar to those in the area. Conditions of Approval for the
previous use set the requirements for landscaping and buffering areas, and the site is still in compliance
with these conditions.
Conclusion
The proposed use will be compatible with the existing uses in the area.

Criterion 3
The transportation system can support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area.
Evaluation factors include street capacity and level of service, on-street parking impacts, access
requirements, neighborhood impacts and pedestrian safety.
Facts
The site was previously approved and used as a post office. Due to the nature of the proposed use, traffic
to and from the site will be considerably less. Operating hours are anticipated to be 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM,
with maximum number of people on site not exceeding 40. Traffic will be concentrated at business
opening and closing, with persons requiring care being bused or dropped off in the morning and picked
up in the evening. The site is efficiently organized with one-way traffic, with vehicles entering to the south,
traveling through the parking lot around the building, and exiting to the north. On-site parking is more than
sufficient, with no on-street parking needed. The site also has a sidewalk for pedestrian access, however
the properties to the north and south do not.
Conclusion
The existing transportation system can support the proposed use.

Criterion 4
Public services for water, sanitary and storm sewer, water management, and for fire and police protection,
can serve the proposed use.
Facts
The proposed use requires no more public services than the previous use. All public services currently
exist on site and are adequate for the proposed day care center.
Conclusion
Public services adequately serve the site and proposed use.

Criterion 5
The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby residentially zoned lands
due to: (a) Noise, glare, odor, litter, or hours of operation. (b) Privacy and safety issues.
Facts
The proposed use of an adult daycare center will have limited hours compared to that of the previous use
(post office), with the property opening at 7:00 AM and closing at 3:30 PM. Traffic to and from the site will
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mostly be concentrated around the opening and closing of business. Nothing that occurs on site will
generate odor or litter. The existing site lighting fixtures are directional; wall packs on the building and
pole-mounted heads are directed downward, so no glare or light pollution should reach the neighboring
properties. While the use should not create any privacy or safety issues, there is currently a 6’ high chain
link fence surrounding the property, with gates that are closed each evening. Along the residential
properties to the east, existing landscaping creates a visual screen for privacy.
Conclusion
The proposal will not have adverse impacts on the nearby residentially zoned lands.

Criterion 6
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach, 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
Facts
The site is not located within a special purpose district.
Conclusion
Special purpose regulations do not apply.

Sincerely,

Nicholas L. Wallace, AIA, LEED Green Associate
Project Architect
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WESTCARE ALBANY
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
FIRE & LIFE SAFETY PLANS

CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DIRECTORY

THIS PROJECT COMPRISES A TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF AN EXISTING BUILDING
FOR AN ADULT DAYCARE FACILITY.

BUILDING CODE
OCCUPANCY:
CONSTRUCTION:

2019 OSSC (2018 IBC)
I-4
V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED
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BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA
FRONTAGE INCREASE (I = 75%)
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REF

EXIT

THIS PROJECT

TENANT CONTACT:
BRYAN DECKER
WESTCARE MANAGEMENT
3155 RIVER ROAD S, SUITE 100
SALEM, OREGON 97302
PHONE: (503) 362-5235

= 9,000 SF
= 6,750 SF
= 15,750 SF
= 8,901 SF

f

6,916 SF / 100 SF PER OCC
1,149 SF / 300 SF PER OCC
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= 6 OCC
= 80 OCC
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PLUMBING FIXTURES
WATER CLOSETS (I OCC):
WATER CLOSETS REQ'D (1/15):
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80 OCC (40 M, 40 W)
= 3 M, 3 W
= 4 M, 5 W, 1 UNISEX
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= 3 M, 3 W
= 3 M, 3 W, 1 UNISEX

SHOWERS (I OCC):
SHOWERS REQ'D
SHOWERS PROVIDED:

=1
=1

ORS 447.241 - NEW STRIPING IS PROPOSED AT THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES AND ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI
A117.1 (2009).
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OWNER:
WILLAMETTE VALLEY REHAB CENTER
PO BOX 2150
LEBANON, OREGON 97355
PHONE: (541) 258-8121

ARCHITECT:
CARLSON VEIT JUNGE ARCHITECTS P.C.
3095 RIVER ROAD N
SALEM, OREGON 97303
PHONE: (503) 390-0281
GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
PNM CONSTRUCTION
500 LIBERTY STREET SE, SUITE 100
SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: (503) 383-2019
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